

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

*Petitioner.*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS  
AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION  
TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

---

KEVIN M. ST. JOHN  
BELL GIFTOS ST. JOHN LLC  
532 Wall St., Suite 2200  
Madison, Wisconsin 53718  
(608) 216-7990

ADAM K. MORTARA  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAWFAIR LLC  
125 South Wacker, Suite 300  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(773) 750-7154  
mortara@lawfairllc.com

JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN\*  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423

*\* Licensed in Illinois & D.C.; Virginia  
bar application is pending.*

September 24, 2021

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. The Legislature’s redistricting efforts are ongoing .....	5
B. Plaintiffs began federal redistricting litigation on Day 1 of redistricting. ....	5
C. The federal court refuses to dismiss the premature federal suits .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I. Writs of mandamus or prohibition are appropriate remedies .....	12
II. It is clear and indisputable that there is no federal jurisdiction .....	16
A. Plaintiffs have no Article III standing. ....	16
B. Plaintiffs’ suits are not ripe. ....	22

III. This Court’s intervention is warranted to stop the federal reapportionment proceedings.....	25
B. The refusal to dismiss has irreversible effects on Wisconsin redistricting.....	29
B. These premature cases are part of a broader trend that has evaded review. ....	29
C. Federal courts have allowed <i>Grove’s</i> exception to swallow its rule.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin (Sept. 16, 2021).....	App. 1
Appendix B Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin (Sept. 21, 2021).....	App.13
Appendix C <i>Hunter</i> Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief in the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin (Aug. 13, 2021).....	App.18
Appendix D First Amended <i>BLOC</i> Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief in the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin (Sept. 21, 2021).....	App.42



Appendix E Order of the Supreme Court of  
Wisconsin (Sept. 22, 2021) ..... App.90

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	15
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	33
<i>Arrington v. Elections Board</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 856 (E.D. Wis. 2001).....	passim
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , No. 02-cv-366, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002) .....	27
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	11, 30
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	17, 22
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	13, 35
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	16, 17, 19, 32
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	31
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	16
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943) .....	4, 13, 15, 35
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	22

<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	passim
<i>In re Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 273 (1921) .....	4
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 639 N.W.2d 537 (Wis. 2002).....	8, 14, 26, 28
<i>Lawyer v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997) .....	31
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	15, 32
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	17
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926) .....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	17
<i>Mayfield v. Texas</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 820 (E.D. Tex. 2001).....	24, 29
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	32
<i>Miss. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Barbour</i> , No. 3:11-cv-159, 2011 WL 1870222 (S.D. Miss. May 16, 2011) .....	27, 29
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	23
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	16
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	23

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	2, 17
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	14
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964) .....	13
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965) .....	33
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	30
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D. Miss. 2001).....	28, 29
<i>State ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Cunningham</i> , 51 N.W. 724 (1892) .....	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	22
<i>Stratton v. St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 10 (1930) .....	3, 15
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	14
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020) .....	30
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) .....	23, 24, 31, 32
<i>U.S. Alkali Exp. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 196 (1945) .....	13, 15
<i>Vigil v. Lujan</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (D.N.M. 2001) .....	29

<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	29
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973) .....	20, 29
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967) .....	13
<i>Williams v. Simmons</i> , 355 U.S. 49 (1957) .....	15
<i>Wis. State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982).....	26, 27
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978) .....	12, 32, 34
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, §4 .....	4
Wis. Const. art. IV, §1.....	5
Wis. Const. art. IV, §3.....	4, 5, 18, 19
Wis. Const. art. IV, §4.....	5
Wis. Const. art. IV, §5.....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1253.....	3, 15
28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	3, 15, 34
28 U.S.C. §1651(a).....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. §2284(a).....	3
Wis. Stat. §4.001 .....	5
Wis. Stat. §8.15(1).....	26

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(3) ..... 9  
Sup. Ct. R. 20.1 ..... 13
